

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

MUNICIPALITY OF ANDA OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 16 Series of 2021

REORGANIZATION/RECONSTITUTION OF THE LOCAL CULTURE AND THE ARTS COUNCIL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANDA, PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, Section 14 of Article XIV of the 1987 Constitution provides that "The State shall foster the preservation, enrichment and dynamic evolution of a Filipino national culture based on the principle of unity in diversity and a climate free artistic and intellectual expression".;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that the Local Government Units play an important role in the development, promotion and preservation of Filipino culture to encourage the participant of the people in the development and preservation of Filipino identity;

WHEREAS, DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2001-81 dated May 17, 2002 provides for the creation of Local Culture and the Arts Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOGANIE C. RARANG, Municipal Mayor of Anda, Pangasinan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby reorganize/reconstitute the Local Culture and the Arts Council in the Municipality of Anda, Pangasinan as follows:

SECTION 1. COMPOSITION.

The Local Culture and the Arts Council shall be composed of the following:

٠

٠

:

:

:

CHAIRMAN

VICE CHAIRMAN

MEMBERS

HON. JOGANIE C. RARANG Municipal Mayor

HON. ERWIN C. CATABAY Acting Vice Mayor

HON. CHRISTIAN C. CACHO SB Chairman, Committee on Culture and Arts

MR. DARYLL JUSTIN Z. CELESTE Tourism Operation Officer II

ENGR. SUNY C. OLERMO Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator

ENGR. ELMO C. CARIÑO Municipal Engineer

MR. JIMMY C. CACHO Municipal Budget Officer

MRS. IRMA C. CATABAY Human Resources Management Officer

MUNICIPALITY OF ANDA Poblacion, Anda, Pangasinan 2405 Website: www.andapangasinan.gov.ph Email: mayorsofficeofanda@gmail.com Mayor's Office No: 09461128389 "Home of Binongey Festival"



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

MUNICIPALITY OF ANDA OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

:

:

:

•

:

•

ENGR. LEONEIL C. CAALIM Local Disaster Risk Reduction

Management Officer

MR. MAC ARTHUR F. ASEO Senior Environmental Management Officer

MR. JEFFREY V. CELESTE Admin Officer V

DR. EDWIN A. AMPLER DepEd District Supervisor

MR. RONALD C. APALIS President, Market Vendors Association

MS. LYRA RJ C. CAROLINO Senior Admin III

SECTION 2. FUNCTIONS.

As per DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2002-81 or the Creation of Local Culture and the Arts Council:

- A. Prepare an annual plan on culture, arts, and cultural heritage consonant to the Philippine Development Plan for Culture and the Arts, to be integrated in the local development plan and considered in the annual appropriation ordinances;
- B. Formulate programs and recommendation to develop and sustain local cultural and artistic talents, cultural industries, traditional and contemporary arts and crafts, and their processes;
- C. Coordinate with the appropriate cultural agencies of the National Commission for Culture and the Arts (NCCA) for the conservation and monitoring of national cultural properties found in the LGU;
- D. Conduct cultural events such as cultural festivals, competition, lectures, seminars and symposia;
- E. Identify such other programs and activities for the promotion of local cultural heritage and arts;

As per Republic Act No. 10066 or The National Cultural Heritage Act of 2009:

- F. Ensure the protection, preservation, conservation and promotion of the local cultural and historical heritage;
- G. Declare and maintain Local Heritage Zones;
- H. Establish a Local Registry of Cultural Property;

As per Republic Act No, 7355 or The Gawad ng Manlilikha ng Bayan Act:

- I. Acknowledge the importance of traditional folk artist as singular conduit between skills of the past and the future;
- J. Revitalize a community's artistic tradition thereby protecting a valuable fact of Philippine culture;
- K. Provide mechanisms for identification and assistance for qualified traditional folk artists to transfer their skills to the community; and
- L. Create opportunities for popularizing their works locally.

MUNICIPALITY OF ANDA Poblacion, Anda, Pangasinan 2405 Website: www.andapangasinan.gov.ph Email: mayorsofficeofanda@gmail.com Mayor's Office No: 09461128389 "Home of Binongey Festival"



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

MUNICIPALITY OF ANDA OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY.

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Done in the Municipality of Anda, Pangasinan this 29th day of January 2021.



MUNICIPAL STY OF ANDA Poblacion, Anda, Pangasinan 2405 Website: www.andapangasinan.gov.ph Email: <u>mayorsofficeofanda@gmail.com</u> Mayor's Office No: 09461128389 *"Home of Binongey Festival"*